
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

February 13, 2026, 9:00 a.m. 
Morris University Center, Room 214 

Agenda 

1.0 Call to Order 

2.0 Roll Call 

3.0 Post-Audit & Pre-Audit Briefing by Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. 

Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. representatives, Brad Billet, Shareholder, and Kyle 
Overly, Senior Manager, will present the audit results of the University’s FY25 Financial 
Report and also present the required pre-audit communication to the Board. 

4.0 Action Items 

4.1 Resolution F01-26 
Acceptance of Shawnee State University’s FY25 Financial Report 

Mr. Greg Ballengee, Chief Financial Officer, will present the resolution to accept 
the FY25 Financial Report. 

4.2 Resolution F02-26 
Approval of FY26 Amended Operating Budgets (General Fund and 
Auxiliary Fund) 

Mr. Ballengee will present Resolution F02-26 to approve the amendment of FY26 
operating budgets (General Fund and Auxiliary Fund) originally approved at the 
September 19, 2025 Board of Trustees meeting (F13-25). 

4.3 Resolution F03-26 
Approval of AY2026-27 Course Fees, Program Fees, and Other Student Fees 

Mr. Greg Ballengee, Chief Financial Officer, will present the resolution to 
approve the AY2026-27 course fees, program fees, and other student fees. 

4.4 Resolution F04-26 
Ratification of Shawnee State University Foundation Resolution 2025.3 

Ms. Aimee Welch, Executive Director, SSU Foundation, will present the 
resolution to approve Foundation Resolution 2025.3. 



4.5 Resolution F05-26 
Shawnee State University Foundation Member Appointments 

Ms. Welch will present Resolution F05-26 to approve the Foundation Resolution 
2025.2 approving the appointment of members. 

5.0 Information and Reports 

5.1 Cash Reserves and Investment Portfolio Report 

Mr. Ballengee will report on cash reserves and the investment portfolio. 

5.2 Bond Brief 

Mr. Ballengee will report on the bond status and provide an update on the 
Moody’s credit rating. 

5.3 Retirement Plan Committee Report 

Mr. Ballengee will report on activities of the Retirement Plan Committee. 

5.4 Budget Status Report 

Ms. Welch will provide a year-to-date budget status report. 

5.5 Personnel Activity Report 

Ms. Johnson will report on recent personnel activity. 

5.6 Major Projects Status Report 

Mr. John Temponeras, Director of Facilities, Planning and Construction, will 
report on major construction projects. 

5.7 Spring 15th Day Enrollment Report 

Ms. Rikki Butler, Interim Director of Admissions, will report on spring semester 
enrollment. 

6.0 Adjournment 

























































































































































































MANAGEMENT LETTER 

Board of Trustees 
Shawnee State University 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards applicable to financial audits, we have audited the 
financial statements of the Shawnee State University (the “University”), as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated October 15, 2025. 

Government Auditing Standards also require that we describe the scope of our testing of compliance with 
laws and regulations and internal control over financial reporting and report any irregularities, illegal acts, 
other material noncompliance and significant internal control deficiencies. We have issued the required 
report dated October 15, 2025, for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Uniform Guidance requires that we report all material (and certain immaterial) instances of 
noncompliance and significant deficiencies in internal control related to major federal financial assistance 
programs. We have issued the required report dated December 15, 2025, for the year ended June 30, 
2025. 

We are also submitting for your consideration the following comment on the University’s compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations and on its internal controls. This comment reflects a matter that, while in 
our opinion does not represent a material instance of noncompliance or significant internal control 
deficiency, we believe represents a matter for which improvements in compliance or internal controls or 
operational efficiencies might be achieved. Due to the limited nature of our audit, we have not fully 
assessed the cost-benefit relationship of implementing the recommendation suggested below. However, 
this comment reflects our continuing desire to assist the University. If you have any questions or concerns 
regarding this comment, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Fraudulent Student Scheme Discovered by the Office of Financial Aid 
During the year ended June 30, 2025, University personnel identified fraudulent student accounts that 
had received financial aid disbursements. At the time of awarding aid, the University had valid 
Institutional Student Information Records (ISIRs) from the U.S. Department of Education (ED), which 
did not require verification and contained no other flag codes, and the students were enrolled in 
courses at the University. Upon discovery of the fraudulent students, the University canceled the 
federal aid disbursements, returned the funds to ED, and reported the matter to ED’s Office of 
Inspector General (OIG). 

While the University complied with federal requirements in awarding aid, existing controls did not 
include procedures to detect fraudulent student identities when valid ISIRs were received from ED. 

Since discovery, the University has implemented additional procedures, including enhanced reviews 
of ISIR data for anomalies and multiple touchpoints with students to confirm identity prior to 
disbursement. These steps strengthen fraud prevention and reduce the likelihood of recurrence. 

We recommend the University continue to monitor the effectiveness of these new procedures and 
periodically assess fraud risks within the financial aid process. 



We will review the status of this comment during our next audit engagement. We have already discussed 
this comment and our suggestion with management, and we will be pleased to discuss it in further detail 
at your convenience, to perform any additional study of this matter, or to assist you in implementing the 
recommendation. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Trustees, management, others 
within the University, and the Auditor of the State of Ohio and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. 
Springfield, Ohio 
December 15, 2025 



(February 13, 2026) 

RESOLUTION F01-26 

ACCEPTANCE OF SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY’S 
FY25 FINANCIAL REPORT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to O.R.C. 117.11, the financials of Shawnee State University must 
be audited every year by an independent certified public accountant; and 

WHEREAS, the University’s designated independent firm of Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & 
Co. completed an audit of the University’s FY25 financials, issued an unmodified report, and 
reviewed the report results with the Finance and Administration Committee; and 

WHEREAS, the financial report has been accepted by the Auditor of State; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees accepts the Shawnee State 
University FY25 audit report as presented. 



(February 13, 2026) 

RESOLUTION F02-26 

APPROVAL OF FY26 AMENDED OPERATING BUDGETS 
(GENERAL FUND AND AUXILIARY FUND) 

WHEREAS, at the September 19, 2025 meeting of the Board of Trustees, Resolution 
F13-25 (copy attached) was approved to establish the FY26 operating budgets (general fund and 
auxiliary funds); and 

WHEREAS, the university annual budget process includes a mid-year review of the 
approved operating budget and recommend adjustments, if needed; and 

WHEREAS, the Finance and Administration office has determined the need for budget 
adjustments to the originally approved FY26 operating budget to more accurately reflect the 
anticipated revenues and expenses of the university; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer and President recommend the adoption of the 
proposed amended FY26 operating budget; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees approves the amended FY26 
operating budgets (general and auxiliary funds) retroactive to July 1, 2025. 



(September 19, 2025) 

RESOLUTION F13-25 

APPROVAL OF FY26 OPERATING BUDGETS 
(GENERAL FUND AND AUXILIARY FUND) 

WHEREAS, at the June 27, 2025 meeting of the Board of Trustees, Resolution F09-25 
(copy attached) was approved to provide for continued spending for university operational needs 
pending the approval of the general fund and auxiliary fund budgets to be submitted at the 
September meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed FY26 operating budgets (general fund and auxiliary fund) 
have been generated that incorporate projected revenue resulting from academic year 2025-26 
tuition and fees, state funding, and other sources of revenue, including residential housing and 
other auxiliary revenues; and 

WHEREAS, the FY26 operating budgets (general fund and auxiliary fund) include 
measures to mitigate negative financial impacts and control spending throughout the year, while 
supporting instructional priorities and student services needs during the fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed budget establishes a net operating surplus that enables the 
university to allocate funding to reserves and strengthen the university’s long-term financial 
health; and 

WHEREAS, the President recommends the adoption of the budget; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Shawnee State 
University approves the proposed FY26 operating budgets (general fund and auxiliary fund) 
effective July 1, 2025. 



(February 13, 2026) 

RESOLUTION F03-26 

APPROVAL OF AY2026-27 
TUITION AND STUDENT FEES 

WHEREAS, tuition and general fees are utilized for instructional needs, student 
support services and programming, and institutional operations; and 

WHEREAS, Shawnee State University, like all public universities, must proceed 
with pricing of services in order to perform normal business operations and finalize the 
University’s FY2027 operating budget, and the Chief Financial Officer and the 
President recommend approval of the tuition and fees schedules (attached) for the 
following categories: 

• Undergraduate Tuition 
o Shawnee Advantage (Autumn 2026 – Spring 2030) 
o Continuing Students with Non-Guarantee Rates 

• Graduate Tuition Rates 
• Graduate Online Tuition Rates 
• AY2026-27 Course & Program Fees 
• AY2026-27 Other Student Fees 
• Residential Rates and Fees: 

o Shawnee Advantage (Autumn 2026 – Spring 2030) 
▪ Housing and Meal Plan Rates, Residential Connectivity Fee, 

Residential Student Programming Fee 
o Autumn 2026 and Spring 2027 Continuing and Returning (Non-Guarantee) 

▪ Housing and Meal Plan Rates, Residential Connectivity Fee, 
Residential Student Programming Fee 

o Summer 2026 Residential Housing Fees 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approves the proposed 
tuition and fees schedules, contingent upon approval by the Ohio Department of Higher Education 
(ODHE), if required. 



(February 13, 2026) 

RESOLUTION F04-26 

RATIFICATION OF SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION 
RESOLUTION 2025.3 

WHEREAS, as the sole member of the Shawnee State University Foundation, the Board 
of Trustees of Shawnee State University must ratify Foundation policies and board members; 
and 

WHEREAS, a review of SSU Foundation policies was undertaken, and updates were 
required; and 

WHEREAS, the Shawnee State University Foundation has acted and approved 
Resolution 2025.3 at its December 5, 2025 meeting and hereby recommends to the Shawnee 
State University Board of Trustees revisions to SSU Foundation Policies as presented; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Shawnee State 
University hereby approves the attached Foundation Resolution 2025.3. 



SSU FOUNDATION RESOLUTION 2025.3 

Shawnee State University Foundation Policies 

WHEREAS, as the sole member of the Shawnee State University Foundation, the Board 
of Trustees of Shawnee State University ratifies Foundation policies and board members; and 

WHEREAS, a review of SSU Foundation policies has been undertaken and updates are 
required; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the SSU Foundation hereby recommends to the SSU 
Board of Trustees, revisions to SSU Foundation policies as presented. 

I. PURPOSE AND OVERVIEW 

a. The Shawnee State University Foundation (hereafter referred to as the 
“Foundation”) maintains a fiduciary responsibility to manage donor gifts and 
endowment funds in accordance with donor intent and institutional priorities. This 
policy revision establishes September 30 as the annual measurement date for 
determining fund availability, replacing the previous date of December 31. This 
change enhances coordination with Shawnee State University’s Financial Aid 
processes, promotes timely distribution of resources, and strengthens the 
Foundation’s commitment to supporting student success while preserving long-
term donor trust. 

b. This policy revision updates the official title of the Foundation’s chief executive 
role from Executive Director of Development to Executive Director of the 
Shawnee State University Foundation. The change aligns with the recent 
departmental reorganization, clarifying the position’s primary responsibility for 
the overall leadership and management of the Foundation rather than focusing 
solely on development activities. This adjustment ensures consistency across 
organizational documents, reinforces the Foundation’s governance structure, and 
accurately reflects the scope of duties associated with the role. 

II. PROPOSED POLICY STATEMENT 

ATTACHED. 



1 

SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION POLICIES 

1.0 Fundraising & Development Activities 
2.0 Gift Types 
3.0 Accounting & Reporting 
4.0 Governance, Management and Disclosure Policies 
5.0 Use of Gifts & Endowment 
6.0 Investment Policies 

1.0 Fundraising & Development Activities 

1.1 Shawnee State University (“University”), seeks to obtain gift and grant support from 
alumni, friends, corporations, foundations, government and quasi-governmental 
entities. Gift and grant support is a necessary financial supplement for the 
University, its schools and colleges, and its students. 

1.2 The Shawnee State University Foundation (“Foundation”) has the mission of 
making friends and raising funds in support of Shawnee State University. The 
Foundation is responsible for implementing fundraising plans to meet university 
needs, for cultivating, soliciting and stewarding gifts and grants in support of those 
needs, and for recommending and approving activities in support of the solicitation 
and acquisition funds for that purpose. 

1.3 The Foundation is responsible for custody, management, and stewardship of funds 
and property received in support of Shawnee State University. The Foundation is 
the conduit for all donated funds and other contributions to the University and gifts 
made to Shawnee State University will be received by the Foundation. 

1.4 Staff and volunteers of the Foundation shall promote the overall academic and 
cultural goals of the University, and steward funds to ensure high quality 
investment, careful spending, and thoughtful gift acknowledgment. 

2.0 Gift Types 

2.1 The Foundation welcomes gifts of all types, but reserves the right to refuse any gift 
for any reason, including but not limited to acceptance causing unacceptable 
expenses, creating a conflict of interest or perception thereof, or is otherwise not in 
the best interest of the Foundation or University. The Foundation Board Executive 
Committee will make determinations regarding gift acceptance in cases where the 
gift is not explicitly permitted herein or the Executive Director of SSU Foundation 
otherwise deems a review is warranted. 

2.2 Where the acceptance of a gift or pledge entails an expressed or implied financial 
obligation on the part of University, the Foundation shall seek review and approval 
from the University prior to receiving the gift. 
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2.3 Cash. The following are gifts are presumed acceptable: cash, checks, money orders, 
electronic transfers, pledges, or promises to give, both conditional and 
unconditional. The Foundation may refuse conditional pledges if it deems any 
condition impossible to satisfy. A pledge without a signed pledge form is an intent 
to give, will not be recorded as an asset of the Foundation, and will not receive 
commemorative status. 

2.4 Pledges. Written and signed pledges are presumed contributions receivable and, if 
deemed to be unconditional, are recognized as revenues in the period they are 
received. They are recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected in one 
year and fair value if expected to be collected in more than one year. 

2.5 Gifts-In-Kind. Gifts-in-kind, both asset and non-asset, are presumed acceptable: 

(1) Asset gifts-in-kind: The Foundation will accept donations of materials and 
facilities, to the extent that the fair market value of said donations can be readily 
determined, the donated item’s useful life is defined, and receipt of the donated 
item(s) creates or enhances a Foundation asset. Gifts with claimed values of $5,000 
or more must be accompanied by a qualified appraisal, the cost of which is the 
donor’s responsibility. 

(2) Non-asset gifts-in-kind: The Foundation will accept gifts whose value may be 
indeterminate, but which nonetheless have educational, artistic, historic, scientific, 
or other importance. The Foundation has the right to sell donated property unless an 
agreement otherwise is made with the donor. If there is a cost associated with the 
acceptance of such a gift, the donor may be asked to be responsible for all or part of 
the cost. 

(3) Donated services: The Foundation will accept donations of service for 
commemorative value, to the extent that the fair market value of said donations can 
be readily determined, and the service either creates or enhances a Foundation asset 
or precludes the purchase of similar service. 

(4) Clark Memorial Library: Gifts-in-kind to the Clark Memorial Library 
(“CML”) are encouraged, with the understanding that the CML decide on 
acceptance and disposition of any such items, including whether an item will at the 
time of gift or anytime thereafter be added to the CML collection, temporarily or 
permanently displayed, sold, exchanging, donated, or otherwise discarded. All 
other rules under Section 2.5 above apply as applicable. 

(5) Intellectual Property: The Foundation may accept gifts of intellectual property 
in the form of patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, artworks, musical 
compositions, and other similar or related property rights. The Foundation has the 
right to sell donated property unless an agreement otherwise is made with the donor. 

2.6 Perpetual Trusts. The Foundation may accept perpetual trust agreements and 
charitable remainder trusts, both charitable remainder annuity trusts (CRATS) and 
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charitable remainder unitrusts (CRUTS), but will not act as trustee. 

2.7 Life Insurance. The Foundation may accept gifts of life insurance policies which 
build cash value (whole-life, universal life and variable life policies) and will accept 
both existing life insurance policies and life insurance policies purchased 
specifically for the Foundation. The Foundation must be the irrevocable owner, 
beneficiary, and holder of any insurance gift. A term life insurance policy that 
names the Foundation as a beneficiary will be construed as an intent to give and will 
only be recorded as a gift if accompanied by a written and signed pledge agreement 
in accordance with the terms hereinabove. 

2.8 Charitable Gift Annuity. The Foundation may accept charitable gift annuities and 
deferred gift annuities for a minimum of $5,000 for the initial contribution and 
$2,000 for each additional contribution. Further, the Foundation will accept annuity 
contributions for one life, two lives in succession, or joint and survivor agreements 
and will also accept Deferred Gift Annuities. Contributions will be limited to cash, 
securities, and real estate for which there is a ready market. Charitable gift annuity 
payment rates vary by the donor’s age. The Foundation will use, as a maximum, the 
annuity table suggested by the American Council of Gift Annuities. 

2.9 Bequest. A bequest of estate documented by a copy of the donor’s will or a letter 
from the donor confirming the commitment will be encouraged. 

2.10 Gifts of Real Property. Real estate donations and charitable bargain sales may be 
accepted, but are presumed to be subject to review by the Executive Committee. 
Acceptance is contingent upon several issues, including but not limited to location, 
marketability, improvements, accessibility, and parcel size. Gifts of real property 
with donor-retained life estate may be accepted. 

3.0 Accounting & Reporting 

3.1 Gift Processing. It is the policy of the Foundation to process gifts in the most timely 
manner possible. 

3.2 Accounting Procedures. The Foundation shall establish and maintain procedures 
and processes related to operational accounting and gift reporting, including but not 
limited to cash handling and disbursement, gift receipting, month-end closing, and 
year-end closing. 

3.3 Fund Deposits. All gifts shall be deposited into the Foundation account by specific 
designation, e.g., scholarship, library, unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or 
permanently restricted, etc., as designated by the donor or by the donor's 
representative and agreed to by the Executive Director ofSSU Foundation . If there 
is no designation, the gift will be deposited in unrestricted funds. 

3.4 Gift Valuation. 
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A cash gift shall be entered and assigned to a specific fund. The amount of the gift 
shall determine the donor's gift club status (as later defined in Section 3.12) and 
such status will be recorded when the gift is entered. A pledge of a gift shall be 
entered as a pledge to a specific account and a pledge reminder shall be sent to the 
prospective donor at the time the donor requests and/or in November of the year the 
pledge is made. Matching gift accounting will be included in a donor's giving 
record where applicable. 

A gift-in-kind shall be entered for the estimated fair market value of the gift as 
determined by the donor and accepted by the Foundation. The donor will receive 
non-cash credit for the value and may apply it to gift club membership. 
A gift of stock (securities) shall be entered for the market value of the stock on (1) 
the day the stock is transferred to the Foundation; or (2) the date of the newly-issued 
stock certificate in the Foundation's name; or (3) the date the stock power and/or the 
stock certificate is mailed or brought to the University as agreed upon by the donor 
and the Executive Director of SSU Foundation t. The gross (market) value shall be 
credited to the donor and applies for gift club membership. The proceeds realized 
from the sale of the stock will be entered and assigned to a specific account. 

A gift of a bond shall be entered at the market value of the bond. The donor shall 
receive credit for this value and such credit applies to gift club membership. The 
donor does not receive gift credit for the dividends realized from the bond; the 
dividends may be assigned to a specific account designated by the donor. 

Real property shall be entered for the fair market value as determined by the 
Foundation Board and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

3.5 Receipting and/or Acknowledging. All gifts shall be receipted and acknowledged 
for the tax year the gift is made. 

3.6 Gifts in Kind. The Executive Director of SSU Foundation will establish procedures 
for the review, acceptance and processing of gifts in kind to ensure full compliance 
with IRS rules and to ensure that the burden and costs of tax deductibility for such 
gifts rests with the donor. Gifts in kind placed in use or held by the Foundation, will 
be valued at appraised value or, where no formal appraisal is required, at a 
reasonable value placed on it by the donor. Gifts in kind not placed in use or held by 
the Foundation will be valued at zero dollars. 

3.7 Doubtful Pledge Allowance. The Foundation will use the allowance for doubtful 
pledges receivable, a contra-asset account, to reduce the reported amount of the 
pledge receivables to the estimated amount that is expected to be collected. To 
calculate the estimated amount to be collected, pledge receivables will be 
individually reviewed at the end of each fiscal year. At that time, the Foundation 
will evaluate the collectability of the pledges based on historical collections and 
other knowledge obtained on the individual pledge. The Foundation shall provide a 
report to the Accountant at year end which individually lists all pledges, sorted by 
restriction and expected receipt of the pledge, indicating the amount estimated to be 
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uncollectible. The total of all estimated amounts determined to be uncollectible will 
be recorded to the allowance for doubtful pledge receivables account and netted 
against pledge receivables for reporting purposes. The Foundation is required to 
report unconditional pledge receivables due greater than one year at fair value. 
Therefore, these pledges must be appropriately discounted to reflect the correct fair 
value. To calculate the discounted pledges, the pledge receivables outstanding are 
evaluated individually for their expected receipt of the pledge. All pledges that are 
due greater than one year will be discounted using a rate equal to the Moody AAA 
corporate bond rate at the date of the gift. The daily AAA Corporate bond rates will 
be downloaded from the Federal Reserve Bank website and used to determine the 
pledge discount rate. The total calculated discounted amount (gross pledge less 
present value of pledge) will be recorded to the contra-asset account labeled 
Discounts – long term pledges and then netted against the gross receivables for 
reporting purposes. 

3.8 Write-Offs. Contributions receivable (pledges) should be written off when there is 
relative certainty that no further payments will be received. At least once per year, 
the Foundation shall mail to all donors with outstanding pledge commitments, 
whether delinquent or not, a Pledge Statement, or Pledge Reminder, or both, that 
shall notify the donor of her respective pledge account status. Pledges will be 
written-off if a donor delivers written documentation to the Foundation that no 
further payments will made by the donor to the Foundation in fulfillment of the 
outstanding pledge. In the absence of such written documentation from a donor, 
pledges will be written off at such time as: (a) no payment has been made toward 
the pledge for at least two years following either the most recent payment due date 
(In the event of a multi-year pledge or other pledge requiring scheduled periodic 
installment payments, each scheduled periodic installment payment shall be deemed 
a payment due date) or the most recent communication from the donor otherwise 
indicating an intent to make a payment; and (b) for pledges with an outstanding 
unpaid balance under $10, the pledge may be written off at the discretion of the 
Executive Director without further action; or for pledges with an outstanding unpaid 
balance of $10 or more, where the Foundation has sent a letter to the donor’s last 
known address requesting information on the status of the pledge and the donor has 
not responded for at least thirty (30) days. Prior to the close of each fiscal year, the 
Foundation shall prepare a report of all accounts that meet the foregoing criteria and 
the University President shall review and approve all such pledge write-offs. 

3.9 Capitalization Policy. The Foundation and its employees have a fiduciary 
responsibility to the local community and to the University it serves to properly 
capitalize and depreciate all capital assets. A Capital Asset is defined as a unit of 
property that meets both of the following conditions: (1) has an economic useful life 
that is greater than 12 months; and (2) the combined acquisition cost plus placed in 
service cost are more than $10,000. Repairs, maintenance, renewals, and 
betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are capitalized at cost. 
All acquisitions of property and equipment and all expenditures for repairs, 
maintenance, renewals and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of 
assets, meeting the definition of a capital asset above, will be capitalized at cost on 
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the date acquired. Any items costing less than the aforementioned amount will be 
expensed on the Foundation’s books during the appropriate fiscal period. Any items 
with an economic useful life less than 12 months are required to be expensed for 
financial statement purposes, regardless of acquisition cost. Depreciation will be 
computed using the straight-line method over the useful life of the asset as follows: 
office equipment and furniture 5 years; land improvements 15 years; buildings 40 
years. Donations of land, buildings and equipment are recorded as support and 
capitalized at their estimated fair value at the date of the gift. Such donations are 
reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the donated asset for 
a specific purpose. Donations of long-lived assets received by the Foundation 
without donor-imposed stipulations about how long the property must be used will 
be recorded with no implied time restriction. Therefore, by not implying a time 
restriction the unrestricted net assets are increased by the full amount of the 
contribution in the year of the donation, and then decreased each year until the 
building or property is fully depreciated. 

3.10 Gift Credit for Commemorative/Naming Opportunities.   Gifts to the Foundation 
may be credited by the Foundation for commemorative value in a different manner 
than that accepted by the Internal Revenue Service. Naming opportunities may be 
reserved under certain circumstances with approval by the Foundation Board. Gift 
credit for all gifts will count toward commemorative opportunities such as published 
listings, club memberships, and naming rights for buildings, rooms, and programs, 
according to the following guidelines: 

3.10.1 Cash is counted at face value. 

3.10.2 Pledges are counted at face value when properly documented. The named 
gift opportunity will be activated when 50% of the total pledge is made. 

3.10.3 Gifts of stock and securities shall be valued at the (gross) market value of the 
stock on (1) the day the stock is transferred to the Foundation; or (2) the date 
of the newly-issued stock certificate in the Foundation's name; or (3) the date 
the stock power and/or the stock certificate is mailed or brought to the 
University as agreed upon by the donor and the Executive Director ofSSU 
Foundation . The gross (market) value shall be credited to the donor and 
applies for gift club membership. The proceeds realized from the sale of the 
stock will be entered and assigned to a specific account. 

3.10.4 Real property, personal property, equipment and other in-kind gifts. A gift- 
in-kind shall be entered for the estimated fair market value of the gift as 
determined by the donor or by the donor's representative, based on valuation 
of an expert individual appraiser, and accepted by the Foundation. The 
donor will receive non-cash credit for the value and may apply the value to 
gift club membership. Where the donor does not accompany this gift with an 
appraisal, the university may value the gift based on a "best estimate". 
Further, if the value of the gift to the University exceeds its fair market 
value, the University may consider its greater value for internal and/or 
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commemorative purposes. 

3.10.5 Charitable lead trusts shall be counted at the cumulative value of the annual 
gifts received. The named gift opportunity will be activated when 50% of the 
total pledge is made. 

3.10.6 Charitable Remainder Trusts (for which the University is the irrevocable 
beneficiary) will be counted at fair market value of the assets given, if the 
donor is 65 years of age or older. If the donor is less than 65 years of age, the 
value of the charitable remainder trust for commemorative opportunity 
purposes will be reduced by 1 % for each year between the donor's age and 
age 65. 

3.10.7 Insurance gifts which are fully paid up will count at full value of the death 
benefit if the insured is 65 years of age or older. If the donor is less than 65 
years of age, gifts of fully paid up insurance will be reduced by 3% for each 
year between the donor's age and age 65. The donor will receive credit of a 
minimum of two times the cash value of the policy. Insurance gifts, by 
donors of 65 years of age or older, which are not yet paid up will count for 
full death benefits if the policy is paid within five years. If the insured is less 
than 65 years of age, insurance gifts for which the donor is paying premiums 
will be reduced by 5% for each year between the donor's age and age 65. 
The donor will receive credit of a minimum of two times the value of five 
years of premium payments. For gifts of insurance, the Foundation must be 
the irrevocable owner, beneficiary and holder of a life policy. Universal life 
and variable insurance policies will be evaluated on a case by case basis. 

3.10.8 A charitable gift annuity by donors of 65 years of age or older will be 
counted at the full amount of the annuity. A charitable gift annuity by donors 
under the age of 65 will be reduced by 1% for each year between the donor's 
age and age 65. Credit for Deferred Gift Annuities will be based on the age 
that payments begin. 

3.10.9 An irrevocable bequest, documented by a pledge to make a will, documented 
copy of the donor's will or a letter from the donor or the donor's attorney 
confirming the commitment, will be counted at full value for individuals 65 
years of age or older. For individuals under age 65, the gift will be reduced 
5% for each year between the donor's age and age 65. The University will 
also require a signed statement attesting to the present value of the gift. 

3.11 Publicity Procedures. The Foundation shall establish and maintain procedures and 
processes related the receipt, acknowledgement, recognition, and publicity of gifts 
and gift commemoration. 

3.12 Gift Clubs and Benefits. The Foundation shall establish and maintain procedures 
and processes for recognition of donors who make pledges and gifts of certain 
amounts, cumulative amounts, for consecutive periods of time, or for other 
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milestones as may be determined. Any benefits provided in connection with such 
clubs shall be disclosed to the donor in accordance with IRS regulations. 

3.13 Stewardship. Financial and informational reporting is a high priority of the 
Foundation and as such the Foundation will prepare and distribute: (1) an annual 
report for the organization describing Foundation fundraising, revenue, expenses, 
supported programs, and other financial and non-financial activity for donors, 
alumni, supporters, and other Foundation and University constituents; (2) an annual 
report for all donors with whom endowment agreements have been made about the 
state of their funds, interest earned, etc.; and (3) a quarterly report of all gifts made 
to the Foundation from the beginning of the year (July 1) to the current date with 
corresponding information from the previous three years for the Foundation Board 
and University President. 

3.14 Anonymous Donors. The Foundation will take reasonable steps to honor and 
protect the anonymity of donors who express a desire to remain anonymous to the 
extent permitted by law. 

4.0 Governance, Management and Disclosure Policies. 

4.1 Scope. The following statement of policy applies to each member of the Foundation 
Board and to all officers of the Foundation. It is intended to serve as guidance for all 
persons employed by the Foundation in positions of significant responsibility for the 
activities of the Foundation. 

4.2 Fiduciary Responsibilities. Members of the Foundation Board, officers, and 
employees of the Foundation serve the public trust and have a clear obligation to 
fulfill their responsibilities in a manner consistent with that service. All decisions of 
the Board and officers are to be made solely on the basis of a desire to promote the 
best interest of the Foundation and Shawnee State University. The integrity of the 
Foundation and Shawnee State University must be protected and advanced at all 
times. 

4.3 Foundation members and employees inevitably are involved in the affairs of other 
institutions and organizations. Each director, officer, and employee is responsible 
for ensuring that the Board is made aware of situations that involve personal, 
familial, or business relationships that may be a conflict of interest or create an 
appearance of a conflict for the Foundation or Shawnee State University. Thus, the 
Board requires each Foundation Board member and officer annually (1) to review 
this policy; (2) to disclose personal, familial, or business relationships that 
reasonably could give rise to a conflict of interest involving the Foundation or 
Shawnee State University; and (3) to acknowledge by signature that he or she is in 
accordance with the letter and spirit of this policy. 

4.4 All Foundation Board members and officers should disclose only those substantive 
relationships that they maintain (or members of their family maintain) with 
organizations that do business with the University, Foundation, or any related or 



9 

affiliated organization, or which otherwise could be construed to affect potentially 
their independent, unbiased judgment in light of their decision-making authority or 
responsibility. Any uncertainties as to the appropriateness of listing a particular 
relationship may be resolved by consultation with the Chair of the Foundation, who 
in turn may consult with Shawnee State University General Counsel, or the 
University Board of Trustees. 

4.5 Monitoring and Enforcement. The Executive Director of SSU Foundation shall 
annually review all conflict of interest forms submitted by members of the 
Foundation Board. Any conflicts which may exist shall be brought to the attention 
of the member of the Foundation Board. 

4.6 The following definitions are provided to assist Foundation Board members and 
officers in determining whether to disclose a particular relationship: 

Substantive Relationship. One in which a Foundation Board member, officer or 
family member, or an organization with which the Foundation Board member, 
officer, or family member has a business relationship, (1) does ongoing business 
with the University, the Foundation, or any related or affiliated organization or (2) 
has other direct or indirect dealings with the University, Foundation, or any related 
or affiliated organization from which the Foundation Board member, officer or 
family member benefits directly, indirectly or potentially from cash or property 
receipts totaling $1,000 or more annually. 

Business Relationship. One in which a Foundation Board member, officer, family 
member, or employee is an officer, director, employee, partner, trustee, controlling 
stockholder, or the actual or beneficial owner of more than 5% of the voting interest 
of an organization. 

Family Member. A spouse, parent, sibling, child or any other relative of a trust or 
officer if the latter resides in the same household as the Foundation Board member 
or officer. 

4.7 Restraint on Participation. Foundation Board members or officers who have 
declared or have been found to have a conflict of interest shall refrain from 
consideration of proposed transactions, unless for special reasons the board or 
administration requests information or interpretation. Persons with conflicts shall 
not vote, participate in discussion, nor be present at the time of the vote. Any 
proposed transaction in which a conflict of interest has been declared or found to 
exist must be approved by a majority of the disinterested members of the Board or 
the appropriate committee of the Board after disclosure of the conflict of interest. 

4.8 Whistleblower Policy. The State of Ohio whistleblower laws shall apply to all 
employees of the Foundation or University employees providing services to the 
Foundation. 

4.9 Document Retention and Destruction. The Foundation shall follow the University 
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Document Retention Schedule and Policy. 

4.9 Records Request. The Foundation shall follow the University Records Request 
Policy. 

4.10 Compensation Plan. The Foundation may contract with University for its personnel 
needs with compensation established in accordance with University compensation 
policy and through the Foundation budget. 

4.11 Joint Ventures. All joint ventures or similar arrangements with taxable entities shall 
be examined and reviewed to ensure the tax-exempt status of the Foundation shall 
not be compromised nor put in jeopardy. The Director of the Foundation shall 
submit an annual report to the Foundation Board and the University Board of 
Trustees on all joint ventures with taxable entities, including, but not limited to, a 
review of applicable federal tax laws as well as those steps taken by the Foundation 
to ensure and protect the continuing tax-exempt status of the Foundation. 

4.12 Review of IRS Form 990. The Executive Director of SSU Foundation shall submit 
the completed IRS Form 990, along with all appropriate schedules and attachments, 
to the Foundation Board for review and, subsequently, to the University Board of 
Trustees as sole member for review prior to the filing of the form with the IRS. The 
Executive Director of SSU Foundation shall be available to both the Foundation 
Board and the University Board of Trustees at the time each Board is reviewing the 
990 form to respond to any questions and/or comments regarding the 990 form and 
accompanying documents. The form shall be signed by the Treasurer of the 
Foundation. 

4.13 Transparency. The most current filed IRS Form 990 shall be made available on the 
Foundation web site as well as upon request. The Foundation governing documents, 
conflicts of interest policy and financial statements are open for review by the 
public. The Foundation will retain copies of the invoice and/or supporting 
documentation that provides substantiation of the acquisition cost for audit 
purposes. These copies will be maintained for a minimum of 5 years. 

4.14 Audit Review and Oversight. The Finance, Investment & Audit Committee shall 
assume responsibility for oversight of the yearly Foundation audit, and review or 
compilation of its financial statements on an annual basis. 

5.0 Use of Gifts & Endowment. 

5.1 The Foundation encourages donations of non-restricted funds so that money will be 
available when and where it is most needed. However, there are many opportunities 
for donors to earmark their funds for special purposes. Donors may direct that their 
funds be endowed with a gift of $25,000 or more. 

5.2 Scholarships. Contributions in any amount will be accepted for inclusion in the 
Friends of Shawnee State Scholarship Endowment. The fund is designed to award 
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academic or artistic excellence by providing scholarships to students selected. The 
University encourages contributions to the Fund since it provides the staff with a 
means to encourage attendance and to award excellence. Contributions to the 
Friends of Shawnee State can be made in memory of or in honor of a friend or loved 
one, and an appropriate announcement will be sent as an acknowledgment. 

Contributions of a specified minimum amount will be accepted as a separate named 
scholarship. A minimum of $1,000 will create a one-time scholarship named for the 
giver or a person of his/her choice. The University will encourage a gift large 
enough to award a full tuition scholarship. Depending on the date of the gift, the 
award may not be given until the following academic year. 

For a contribution of $25,000 or more, the University will name an endowed 
scholarship, named for the donor or a person of his/her choice. The principal will 
remain in place and only annual yield may be used toward the awards. The 
investment policy of the Foundation has been formulated to encourage growth as 
well as earnings so that the scholarship can remain viable over time. The University 
encourages donations large enough to produce sufficient interest to award a full- 
tuition scholarship annually. Donors may accumulate gifts toward minimum 
funding of an endowed scholarship with a gift of $5,000 or more and a signed 
agreement. Accumulations of the minimum ($25,000) must be completed within 
five years from the date of the agreement. If $25,000 is not reached within the 
required time, the agreement will be considered terminated and the funds will be 
placed in the Friends of Shawnee State Scholarship. Flexible endowments as 
described in Section 5.18.4 are also welcome to establish a scholarship. 

5.3 Chairs. Shawnee State University will encourage the creation, through the 
Foundation, of endowed chairs which serve to bring prestige to the professor 
holding the chair, the person who named it, and to the University. A contribution of 
$1,000,000 will be accepted to endow a named faculty chair and the interest will be 
used to cover or help defray the cost of salary and other related costs. A 
contribution of $100,000 will be accepted to fund a one-year named professorship 
or visiting professorship. This will cover salary and other related costs such as 
secretarial assistance, etc. A contribution of $350,000 will be accepted to create an 
endowed visiting chair. In this instance the corpus will be invested until such time 
that sufficient earnings have been realized to fund the position. It is expected that a 
visiting chair could be appointed every three years. Individual arrangements can be 
made in regard to lecture series, performing arts series, film series, art purchases, 
equipment purchases, etc. Individuals wishing to underwrite those activities are 
encouraged to meet with the Executive Director of SSU Foundation or heads of the 
departments involved in the proposed activity. 

5.4 Buildings & Spaces. Where state funds are allocated for buildings, a minimum of 
40% of the construction cost of the building is necessary for a naming opportunity. 
The base cost may be adjusted periodically (not less than every 5 years) to take into 
account inflation, replacement cost, building changes and additions, age of building, 
etc. The University Board of Trustees retains the authority to name a building in 
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honor or memory of an individual, family, or corporation regardless of a monetary 
donation. Unlike a permanent endowment, University facilities depreciate over 
time. Accordingly, the naming of a building, facility or space is specific to the 
named facility. The naming will normally terminate when the building, facility, or 
space is demolished, substantially altered, or no longer in use by the University. 
However, when appropriate the naming may be fixed for a term of years. Where 
feasible, a donor recognized through the naming of a University building, facility, or 
space that is being replaced will be provided first right of refusal to provide a 
naming gift for the replacement facility. 

5.5 Donor advised funds. The Foundation welcomes the input of the donors who wish 
to remain active in the decision making involving the use of their funds. To that end, 
donors who establish undesignated endowments are invited to meet with the 
Executive Director of to help make that determination annually based on the 
University’s needs. 

5.6 Earnings from endowment funds will be used to the fullest possible extent for the 
purpose stated at the fund's creation. The investment policy included elsewhere in 
this document allows for future distributions of endowment funds to remain as 
closely aligned as possible to the original intent of the donor. 

5.7 Academic, research, or administrative programs (e.g. Colleges, Schools, and 
Centers) are available as recognition to individuals, corporations, foundations, 
organizations, et al., as a naming opportunity. The naming of a program is expected 
to continue for as long as the program, or a substantially similar program, is in 
existence. If and when the program, project, or activity for which the funds were 
donated ceases to exist, the Foundation reserves the right to reallocate the funds 
where they are most needed. 

5.8 The Foundation reserves the right to remove any commemorative name for any 
reason deemed necessary by the Foundation Board or the University Board of 
Trustees. 

5.9 Maintenance of Gift Records. The Foundation keeps records of all gifts made to the 
Foundation. Such records are used to research particular gifts by donor and by 
designation and are used by the auditors in their annual review of the Foundation. 
All Foundation records are confidential to the extent permitted by law. 

5.10 Salaries, benefits, office equipment, and general fundraising expenses will be shared 
by the University and the Foundation. Funding from the Foundation will come from 
unrestricted funds, short-term earnings on restricted funds, and an administrative fee 
as described in Section 5.17.4 from the earnings of endowments. Funds will never 
be allocated from the corpus of restricted funds, endowed or short-term. 

Unrestricted funds will be used to support the Foundation budget, including 
overhead, operations, salaries, and campaign expenses. They may also be used for 
special projects. Earnings from non-endowed fund balances shall be posted to the 
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Operating Reserve Fund and used to fund the Foundation budget. The spending 
policy adopted annually by the Foundation will be applied to the endowed 
unrestricted fund account to be used as unrestricted funds, to include operations. 

5.11 Restricted endowed gifts will have a portion of their earnings allocated to the 
Operating Reserve Fund to help defray operating costs. A percentage of the three- 
year moving average value of the restricted endowment gift, will be allocated to the 
unrestricted category for the above purpose. That percentage is subject to a review 
not less than biannually or annually, by the Board. The value of the restricted 
endowment gift is measured as of September 30 of each year. Until the three years 
of value can be determined, the allocation will be determined on the value of the 
restricted endowment gift as of September 30 of the current year. 

5.12 Gift Fee Procedure. All gifts in excess of $5,000 will automatically be assessed a 
5% fee on gift principal at the time of receipt for the purpose of funding Foundation 
operations unless one of the following conditions are met: (1) The department or 
division benefiting from the gift may elect to pay the fee (rather than the fee being 
deducted from the gift principal) when the terms of the gift specifically disallow a 
fee or cost recovery; or (2) The Executive Director may waive gift fee in 
extraordinary circumstances. 

5.13 Restricted Gifts. (Funds given by donor with no spending amount limitation but 
with restrictions on use.) Restricted gifts shall be distributed according to the intent 
of the donor. 

5.14 Unrestricted Gifts. (Funds given by donor with no spending amount limitation and 
no restrictions on use.) Unrestricted gifts shall be distributed according to the 
annual budget adopted by the Foundation Board. Where unrestricted gifts exceed 
expenses in a current year the balance will either be carried forward into the next 
budget year as an unrestricted reserve or shall be distributed for specific purposes as 
part of the annual budget adopted by the Foundation Board. In an effort to assure 
availability of unrestricted, un-endowed gifts for use where necessary, the 
Foundation will treat this account conservatively. 

5.15 Restricted Endowment Income. (Funds given by donor where corpus is to remain 
intact and use is restricted by choice of donor.)  The restrictions of the donor shall 
be the sole basis for the distribution of the income. The distribution shall be based 
on the spending policy adopted by the Foundation (Policy 5.17) and shall normally 
be determined and distributed once a year. Calculations will be made on funds 
donated in one fiscal year for availability in the next fiscal year. Unspent funds from 
an endowment are subject to the terms of the donor’s endowment agreement and the 
Foundation’s spending policy for endowments. 

Where the acceptance of a restricted endowment entails an expressed or implied 
financial obligation on the part of Shawnee State University beyond the funds 
received, the Foundation Board shall have the authority to decline the endowment. 
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5.16 Unrestricted Endowment Income. (Funds given by donor where corpus is to remain 
intact but use is unrestricted.) At the end of the University fiscal year, actual 
interest, dividend, or net appreciation (to the extent authorized by law) from 
unrestricted endowment will be determined by the Foundation Board. 

This distribution shall be based on the spending policy adopted by the Foundation 
and shall normally be determined and distributed once a year, unless a University 
emergency exists, in which case the President may request an emergency 
distribution. Calculations will be made in one fiscal year for availability in the next 
fiscal year. Unspent funds from an endowment are subject to the terms of the 
donor’s endowment agreement and the Endowment Spending Policy. 

The recommendations for the distribution of unrestricted endowment income shall 
be guided by the following principles: Anticipated deficits in current budget of the 
Foundation operations shall be covered out of this income. Unrestricted income 
shall be used to provide project or special funding rather than ongoing support for 
continuing University programs. 

5.17 Spending Policy for Endowments. 

5.17.1 Donor Intent. Endowment agreements shall be followed to ensure that funds 
are retained or disbursed in accordance with donor intent. Specific donor 
intent described in an endowment agreement will take precedence over 
UPMIFA standards or the Endowment Spending Policy that follows. To 
limit the authority of the Foundation to expend or accumulate, an 
endowment agreement must specifically state limitations. 

5.17.2 Ohio UPMIFA. Subject to donor intent, the Foundation Board shall 
determine the amount of endowment funds to accumulate and/or expend 
based on what it determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and 
duration for which the endowment fund is established. The Foundation shall 
act in good faith, with the care that an ordinary prudent person in a like 
position would exercise under similar circumstances, and shall consider, if 
relevant, the following factors: duration and preservation of the endowment 
fund, purpose of the institution and the endowment fund; general economic 
conditions; possible effect of inflation or deflation; expected total return 
from income and the appreciation of investments; other resources of the 
institution; and the investment policy of the institution. 

5.17.3 Spending Rate. Endowed accounts not underwater will be subject to a 4.0% 
spending rate based on the three-year average book value of each fund, 
computed as of September 30 each year. In the year in which the gift is 
received, and until such time as a three-year average book value can be 
established, the amount available for expenditure shall be determined at the 
discretion of the Foundation Board. The Foundation Board may approve 
exceptions to this policy at any time, particularly to adjust the spending rate 
accordingly in cases where short- or long-term market performance impact 
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portfolio value or result in an unsustainable change in available spending. 

Spending from specific identified funds may be approved with a different 
spending rate by the Foundation Board based on market conditions, 
perceived needs of the University, and standards of prudence. 

If the funds allocated for spending in any given year cannot be spent, then 
the Foundation can determine to return the monies to the fund or retain them 
in a spending account for the next or future year(s). 

5.17.4 Underwater accounts. Endowed accounts that are underwater will be 
restricted to a 2.0% spending rate based on the three-year average book 
value of each fund, computed as of September 30 each year. The Foundation 
Board may approve exceptions to this policy at any time. 

5.17.5 Administrative Fee. To support Foundation administrative and operating 
costs, (1) Endowed accounts not underwater will be subject to an 
administrative fee of 1.5% based on the three-year average book value of 
each fund, computed as of September 30 each year; and (2) Endowed 
accounts underwater will be subject to a 1.0% spending rate based on the 
three-year average book value of each fund, computed as of September 30 
each year. The Foundation Board may approve exceptions to this policy at 
any time. 

5.18 Dynamic Funds and Static Funds. Funds are described as the total amount in an 
account (original gifts, any added gifts and investment experience). A fund corpus is 
the total of all gifts to the fund. 

5.18.1 Dynamic Fund. In order to insure the endowment in perpetuity and to allow 
for its growth, a portion of income is to be returned to each fund. It is the 
policy of the Foundation not to spend the reinvested gains unless it is 
necessary to do so to follow the intent of the donor. At no time will the 
corpus of the fund be invaded except as in paragraph 20.2.3 or as authorized 
by the donor through the written waiver of endowment restrictions. The 
spending amount will typically be 5% of a three-year average book value of 
the fund. However, this amount may be adjusted by the Foundation Board 
based on the perceived needs of the University, the performance of the fund 
and the intent of the donor. An annual fee will be charged to the endowment 
fund to help defray Foundation administration and operating costs. The 
three-year average book value will be computed as of September 30 each 
year. In the year in which the gift is received, and until such time as a three- 
year average book value can be established, the amount available for 
expenditure shall be determined at the discretion of the Board. The amount 
available to spend will be determined by the Foundation Board. If the funds 
allocated for spending in any given year cannot be spent, then the 
Foundation can determine to return the monies to the fund or retain them in a 
spending account for the next or future year(s). 
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5.18.2 Static Fund. This type of endowment does not allow for the growth of 
principal over time. The amount available annually to satisfy the purpose of 
the donor will be reduced the administrative fee as described in Section 
5.17.4 . 

5.18.3 Dynamic and Static Fund Shortfalls. In the event the investment experience 
of the endowment produces a loss of funds or if the Foundation allocates 
funds for some point in the future based on a financial position at a point in 
time and the Endowment (through its investment) does not have the funds in 
excess of the Corpus to meet its obligation when it comes due, the 
Foundation has the following options: To leave the fund intact, spending 
nothing; Use unrestricted funds to subsidize the Endowment; Use a portion 
of the Corpus with the understanding that the corpus must be replenished to 
its correct base amount as soon as possible. In any event, the base amount 
(Corpus) of the Endowment must always remain in the Endowment or be 
replenished as soon as possible unless otherwise specified in the Endowment 
Agreement or as authorized by the Board. 

5.18.4 Flexible or Quasi-Endowment Gifts. These are funds that the Foundation 
Board has determined should be allowed to grow over time. Since there is no 
requirement by a donor that they be endowed, the entire principal and any 
income may, at any time, be used at the sole discretion of the Board. For 
individuals who are unable to fund an endowment with one lump sum, but 
wish to see the benefits of their gift immediately, the Foundation accepts 
flexible endowments. Donors must pledge the minimum required to create 
an endowment. Until the minimum is reached, the donor will give an annual 
gift equal to the spending amount that would be covered by its income were 
the endowment fully funded or will give an amount to add to the income to 
reach the spending amount. 

5.19 Restricted Donation Reallocation – To ensure effective use of financial resources 
that are in alignment with mission and operational needs of the Foundation, the 
Executive Director will identify funds that meet the criteria of unusable funds, or 
funds that meet criteria to be defined as dormant. Those funds will be eligible for 
reallocation to a similar program or to an unrestricted fund, in compliance with IRS 
regulations. 

5.19.1 Unusable Funds – In the event a donor gift agreement addresses the use of 
restricted funds once the restricted purpose no longer applies or the funds 
cannot be used as originally intended by the donor, the gift agreement 
controls. In the event a donor gift agreement does not address the use of 
restricted funds once the restricted purpose no longer applies or the funds 
cannot be used as originally intended by the donor, then this policy shall 
control. If designated funds cannot be used for the original purpose, the 
Foundation will make reasonable efforts to contact the donor. If the donor 
cannot be reached within twelve (12) months, the funds may be redirected to 



17 

a similar program or to an unrestricted fund, in compliance with IRS 
regulations. 

5.19.2  Dormant Funds – If a restricted fund remains inactive for more than five 
years, the Foundation will make reasonable efforts to contact the donor. If the 
donor cannot be reached within twelve (12) months, the funds may be 
redirected to a similar program or to an unrestricted fund, in compliance with 
IRS regulations. If, after a period of twelve (12) months, and reasonable due 
diligence, a donation cannot be associated with a specific donor or purpose, 
the funds may be transferred to an unrestricted fund. 

6.0 Investment Policies 

6.1 The Foundation was created to provide perpetual financial support to Shawnee State 
University. The purpose of these investment policies is to establish guidelines for 
the Foundation’s investment portfolio (“Portfolio”). These policies also incorporate 
accountability standards that will be used for monitoring the progress of the 
Portfolio’s investment program and for evaluating the contributions of the 
investment consultant(s) and manager(s) hired on behalf of the Foundation. 

6.2 Role of the Committee. The Foundation Board Finance, Investment, & Audit 
Committee (“Committee”) is a standing committee established in part to act in a 
fiduciary capacity and oversee the investment of all assets owned or held in trust by 
the Foundation, including the Portfolio. 

6.3 The Foundation’s investment policies set forth the investment objectives and 
investment guidelines that govern the activities of the Committee and any other 
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parties to whom the Committee may delegate investment management responsibility 
for Portfolio assets. 

6.4 The investment policies for the Foundation contained herein have been formulated 
consistent with the Foundation’s anticipated financial needs and in consideration of 
the Foundation’s tolerance for assuming investment and financial risk, as reflected 
in the majority opinion of the Committee. 

6.5 These policies are intended to provide guidelines, where necessary, for ensuring that 
the Portfolio’s investments are managed consistent with the short-term and long-
term financial goals of the Foundation. At the same time, they are intended to 
provide for sufficient investment flexibility in the face of changes in capital market 
conditions. 

6.6 Role of the Investment Manager(s). Each investment manager of separate accounts, 
mutual funds or commingled trusts will have full discretion to make all investment 
decisions for the assets placed under its jurisdiction, while observing and operating 
within all policies, guidelines, constraints, and philosophies as outlined in these 
investment policies unless governed by prospectus or separate trust document. 
Specific responsibilities of the investment manager(s) of separate accounts, mutual 
funds or commingled trusts include: (1) Discretionary investment management 
including decisions to buy, sell, or hold individual securities, and to alter asset 
allocation within the guidelines established in the Foundation’s investment policies. 
(2) Reporting, on a timely basis, quarterly investment performance results. (3) 
Voting proxies. 

6.7 Role of the Investment Consultant. An investment consultant may be employed to 
act as a non-discretionary advisor to the Committee. Investment advice concerning 
the investment management of Foundation assets will be offered by the investment 
consultant, and will be consistent with the investment objectives, guidelines and 
constraints established in these investment policies. Specific responsibilities of the 
investment consultant may include: (1) Advising the Committee regarding the 
selection of and allocation to asset and style categories within the constraints of the 
Foundation’s investment policies and guidelines. (2) Conducting investment 
manager searches when requested by the Committee. (3) Monitoring the 
performance of the investment manager(s) to provide the Committee with the ability 
to determine the progress toward the investment objectives. (4) Communicating 
matters of policy, manager research, and manager performance to the Committee. 
(5) Reviewing the Foundation’s investment history, historical capital markets 
performance and the contents of these investment policies to any newly appointed 
members of the Committee. 

6.8 Investment objective. The Foundation is to be invested with the objective of 
preserving the long-term, real purchasing power of assets while providing 
distributions in support of the Foundation’s spending needs. 

6.9 Investment Policy Statement. 
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6.9.1 Asset allocation policy. The Committee shall recommend and the 
Foundation Board shall approve long-term strategic asset allocation 
guidelines, including the Target Asset Allocation, given the Foundation’s 
long-term objectives and short-term constraints. Portfolio assets will, under 
normal circumstances, be allocated across broad asset and sub-asset classes 
in accordance with generally accepted industry guidelines, but may be 
amended by the Committee from time-to-time to reflect market conditions or 
special circumstances, including needs of the University. 

The Committee recognizes that the strategic allocation of Portfolio assets 
across broadly defined financial asset and sub-asset categories with varying 
degrees of risk, return, and return correlation will be the most significant 
determinant of long-term investment returns and Portfolio asset value 
stability. The Committee expects that actual returns and return volatility 
may vary from expectations and return objectives across short periods of 
time. While the Committee wishes to retain flexibility with respect to 
making periodic changes to the Portfolio’s asset allocation, it expects to do 
so only in the event of material changes to the Foundation and/or to the 
capital markets and asset classes in which the Portfolio invests. 

Foundation assets will be managed as a balanced portfolio composed of two 
major components: an equity portion and a fixed income portion. The 
expected role of Foundation equity investments will be to maximize the 
long-term real growth of Portfolio assets, while the role of fixed income 
investments will be to generate current income, provide for more stable 
periodic returns, and provide some protection against a prolonged decline in 
the market value of the Portfolio’s equity investments. 

Cash investments will, under normal circumstances, only be considered as 
temporary Portfolio holdings, and will be used for Fund liquidity needs or to 
facilitate a planned program of dollar-cost averaging into investments in 
either or both of the equity and fixed income asset classes. 

To the extent that the Portfolio holds investments in nontraditional, illiquid, 
and/or nonmarketable securities including (but not limited to) venture 
capital, hedge funds, and real estate investments, these assets will be treated 
collectively as alternative investments for purposes of measuring the 
Portfolio’s asset allocation. While not specifically considered within these 
investment policies, alternative investments may comprise up to 15% of total 
Portfolio assets and, to the extent they are owned, will proportionately 
reduce target allocations to the three primary asset classes itemized above. In 
any event, no part of the Portfolio shall hold alternative investments without 
express prior consent of the Foundation Board. 

It is expected that the Portfolio’s actual asset allocation will vary from its 
target asset allocation as a result of the varying periodic returns earned on its 
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investments in different asset and sub-asset classes as well as periodic cash 
flows, either into or out of the Portfolio. 

Whenever the Portfolio’s actual asset allocation to the various asset and sub- 
asset classes falls outside of the ranges set in the target asset allocation, the 
investment consultant shall within a reasonable period of time, evaluate such 
deviations and provide the Committee with a recommendation to bring the 
Portfolio into compliance with the asset allocation guidelines. 

6.9.2 Diversification policy. Diversification across and within asset classes is the 
primary means by which the Committee expects the Portfolio to avoid undue 
risk of large losses over long time periods. To protect the Portfolio against 
unfavorable outcomes within an asset class due to the assumption of large 
risks, the Committee will take reasonable precautions to avoid excessive 
investment concentrations. Specifically, the following guidelines will be in 
place: 

With the exception of fixed income investments explicitly guaranteed by the 
U.S. government, no single investment security shall represent more than 
5% of total Portfolio assets. 

With the exception of passively managed investment vehicles seeking to 
match the returns on a broadly diversified market index, no single 
investment manager, investment pool or investment company (mutual fund) 
shall comprise more than 25% of total Portfolio assets. 

With respect to investment grade fixed income investments, for individual 
bonds, the minimum average credit quality of these investments shall be 
investment grade (Standard & Poor’s A- or Moody’s A- or higher). 

Prohibited transactions and strategies: 

Unless expressly authorized by the Committee, the Portfolio and its 
investment managers are prohibited from: 

Purchasing securities on margin or executing short sales. 

Pledging or hypothecating securities, except for loans of securities 
that are fully collateralized. 

Purchasing or selling derivative securities for speculation or 
leverage. 

Engaging in investment strategies that have the potential to amplify 
or distort the risk of loss beyond a level that is reasonably expected, 
given the objectives of their Portfolio. 
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6.10 Monitoring portfolio investments and performance. The Committee will 
monitor the Portfolio’s investment performance against the Portfolio’s stated 
investment objectives. At the discretion of the Foundation Board, the 
Committee will formally assess the Portfolio and the performance of its 
underlying investments as follows: 

6.10.1 The Portfolio’s composite investment performance (net of all 
investment management fees) will be judged against the following 
standards: 

The Portfolio’s absolute long-term annualized real return objective of 
CPI +5% 

A composite benchmark consisting of the following unmanaged 
market indexes weighted according to the expected target asset 
allocations stipulated in the asset allocation guidelines in Section 
18.6.1.5: U.S. Equity: Russell 3000 Index; Investment Grade Fixed 
Income: Barclays Capital U.S. Aggregate Bond Index 

Exceed the median return of a peer group of investors with a similar 
strategic asset allocation. 

Maintain volatility of returns, as measured both by beta and standard 
deviation, of no more than 1.20 times that of the passively managed 
balanced index identified above. 

Maintain positive risk-adjusted returns, as measured by alpha and 
Sharpe ratio. 

6.10.2 The performance of professional investment managers hired on 
behalf of the Portfolio will be judged against the following standards: 

A market-based index appropriately selected or tailored to the 
manager’s agreed-upon investment objective and the normal 
investment characteristics of the manager’s portfolio. 

The performance of other investment managers having 
similar investment objectives 

In keeping with the Portfolio’s overall long-term financial 
objective, the Committee will evaluate Portfolio and manager 
performance over a suitably long-term investment horizon, 
generally across full market cycles or, at a minimum, on a 
rolling five-year basis. 

Investment reports shall be provided by the investment 
consultant on a (calendar) quarterly basis or as more 
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frequently requested by the Committee. 



(February 13, 2026) 

RESOLUTION F05-26 

SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION 
MEMBER APPOINTMENTS 

WHEREAS, as the sole member of the Shawnee State University Foundation, the 
Board of Trustees of Shawnee State University ratifies Foundation policies and members; and 

WHEREAS, at its December 5, 2025 meeting, the Foundation recommended by 
Resolution 2025.2 (copy attached) the term appointment of certain board members; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Shawnee State University Board of 
Trustees ratifies the appointment of the following members to the Shawnee State 
University Foundation Board as described below: 

Member: Term Ending: 

Lloyd Martin December 31, 2028 

Matthew Wisecup December 31, 2028 



RESOLUTION 2025.2 
SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT 

FOUNDATION MEMBER APPOINTMENT 

WHEREAS, as the sole member of the Shawnee State University Foundation, the 
Board of Trustees of Shawnee State University ratifies Foundation policies and board 
members; and 

WHEREAS, the SSU Foundation hereby recommends to the SSU Board of Trustees 
the term of certain board members; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the SSU Foundation hereby recommends the 
appointment of the following individuals to the SSU Foundation board and the election of the 
following officers, for the following terms: 

Member:     Term Ending: 
Lloyd Martin   December 31, 2028 

Matthew Wisecup   December 31, 2028 



Shawnee State University 
Asset Allocation – As of January 31, 2026 

1 

Market Value 
% of 

Assets 
Target % 

TIAA Trust Cash Deposit Account $1,849,072 11.0% 

Total Cash Equivalents $1,849,072 11.0% 2.0% 

Fixed Income Separately Managed Account $3,916,661 23.3% 

iShares Broad USD Investment Grade Corporate Bond ETF $194,954 1.2% 

Vanguard Intermediate-Term Bond Index Fund $404,064 2.4% 

VanEck J. P. Morgan EM Local Currency Bond ETF $341,348 2.0% 

PIMCO International Bond Fund U.S. Dollar-Hedged $403,642 2.4% 

DFA Inflation Protected Securities Portfolio $157,726 0.9% 

PIMCO 1-5 Year U.S. TIPS Index Exchange Traded Fund $147,311 0.9% 

Total Fixed Income $5,565,706 33.1% 38.0% 

TIAA-CREF Large Cap Growth Index Fund $3,612,793 21.5% 

TIAA-CREF Large Cap Value Index Fund $2,718,981 16.2% 

iShares Russell Mid-Cap Growth ETF $334,242 2.0% 

iShares Russell Mid Cap Value ETF $323,165 1.9% 

iShares Russell 2000 Growth ETF $263,346 1.6% 

iShares Russell 2000 Value ETF $255,146 1.5% 

Total Domestic Equity $7,507,673 44.7% 50.0% 

iShares Core MSCI EAFE ETF $720,799 4.3% 

iShares MSCI International Quality Factor ETF $446,915 2.7% 

Goldman Sachs International Small Cap $158,216 0.9% 

iShares Core MSCI Emerging Markets ETF $553,850 3.3% 

Total International Equity $1,879,780 11.2% 10.0% 
Total Equity $9,387,453 55.9% 60.0% 

Total Portfolio Market Value $16,802,231 100.0% 100.0% 

TIAA-CREF Core Bond Strategy includes Cash of $207,385 as of 1/31/2026 

Asset Class 

Cash Equivalents 

Fixed Income 

Domestic Equity 

International Equity 



CASH AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY 

Market Value Market Value Market Value 

as of as of as of 

Asset Class/Security January 31, 2026 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

OPERATING CASH: 

U.S. Bank 6,695,327 $            9,506,251 $            7,648,535 $            

Total Operating Cash Balance 6,695,327 $            9,506,251 $            7,648,535 $            

LIQUID POOL INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO: 

STAROhio 5,875,301 $            3,284,408 $            1,216,621 $            

Total Liquid Investment Pool Balance 5,875,301 $            3,284,408 $            1,216,621 $            

TIAA DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENT POOL SUMMARY: 

Cash Equivalents: 2,050,161 $            1,957,959 $            1,809,159 $            

% of Total TIAA Portfolio 12.2% 13.5% 16.2% 

Fixed Income Holdings: 

Fixed Income Managed Acct (US and Agency Securities) 4,281,048 $            2,687,099 $            2,161,706 $            

DFA Inflation Protected Securities Portfolio 157,726 $            127,390 $            123,610 $            

iShares MBS ETF -$            1,015,702 $            993,201 $            

PGIM High Yield Fund -$            180,711 $            247,998 $            

PIMCO 1-5 Year U.S. TIPS Index ETF 147,311 $            146,901 $            126,518 $            

VanEck J.P.Morgan EM Local Currency Bond ETF 341,348 $            194,435 $            143,750 $            

Vanguard Intermediate Term Bond Fund 402,646 $            281,192 $            404,670 $            

Total Fixed Income 5,330,079 $            4,633,430 $            4,201,452 $            

% of Total TIAA Portfolio 31.8% 31.9% 37.5% 

Domestic Equity Holdings: 

iShares Russell 2000 Growth ETF 263,346 $            214,681 $            136,253 $            

iShares Russell 2000 Value ETF 255,146 $            198,304 $            129,912 $            

iShares Russell Mid-Cap Growth ETF 334,242 $            341,708 $            228,756 $            

iShares Russell Mid Cap Value ETF 323,165 $            290,576 $            221,075 $            

TIAA-CREF Large Cap Growth Index Fund 3,612,793 $            3,360,954 $            2,057,838 $            

TIAA-CREF Large Cap Value Index Fund 2,718,981 $            2,263,366 $            1,689,018 $            

Total Domestic Equity 7,507,673 $            6,669,589 $            4,462,852 $            

% of Total TIAA Portfolio 44.8% 45.9% 39.9% 

International Equity Holdings: 

Goldman Sachs Intl Small Cap Insights Fund 158,216 $            70,741 $            

iShares Core MSCI EAFE ETF 720,799 $            457,136 $            211,455 $            

iShares Core MSCI Emerging ETF 553,850 $            340,190 $            180,878 $            

iShares MSCI International Quality Factor ETF 446,915 $            405,706 $            299,006 $            

Total International Equity 1,879,781 $            1,273,773 $            715,687 $            

% of Total TIAA Portfolio 11.2% 8.8% 6.4% 

Total Equity 9,387,454 $            7,943,362 $            5,178,538 $            

% of Total TIAA Portfolio 56.0% 54.7% 46.3% 

TOTAL TIAA DIVERSIFIED   POOL PORTFOLIO MARKET VALUE 16,767,694 $            14,534,751 $            11,189,149 $            

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BALANCE 29,338,322 $            27,325,411 $            20,054,305 $            

TOTAL TIAA TOTAL TIAA 

PORTFOLIO PORTFOLIO 

Value as of June 30, 2025 14,534,751 $            11,189,149 $            8,233,135 $            

Value as of January 31, 2026 16,767,694 $            14,534,751 $            11,189,149 $            

Diff $ 2,232,943 $            3,345,602 $            2,956,014 $            

Diff % 14.27% 26.01% 30.44% 

7.88% 10.46% 9.84% 
Without $1M Cash addition to Portfolio 

during FY26 

Without $2M Cash Addition to Portfolio 

during FY25 

Without $2M Cash Addition to Portfolio 

during FY24 





FY26 Budget Q1 Actuals Q2 Actuals Q3 Actuals Q4 Actuals YTD Actuals % of Budget 

Tuition & Student Fees 30,144,207 $             15,713,619 $         (183,033) $            13,542,365 $         -$             29,072,952 $         96.4% 

State Share of Instruction 12,979,745 $             3,244,938 $           3,244,935 $         1,089,475 $           -$             7,579,348 $           58.4% 
Shawnee Supplement 12,000,000 $             -$             6,000,000 $         -$             -$             6,000,000 $           50.0% 

Scholarship (6,000,220) $             (2,968,763) $         (71,584) $             (14,280) $             -$             (3,054,627) $         50.9% 

Other Income 13,145,380 $             1,267,479 $           3,774,046 $         82,780 $             -$             5,124,305 $           39.0% 
   Commissions 566,421 $                          878 $                           65,019 $                    -$                             -$                          65,898 $                      11.6% 

   General Fund Operating Grants 355,886 $                          484,526 $                    3,276,890 $              5,093 $                       -$                          3,766,508 $                1058.3% 

   Miscellaneous Revenue 11,518,573 $                    496,267 $                    286,615 $                   64,217 $                      -$                          847,099 $                    7.4% 

   Service Fees/Memberships 81,000 $                           37,842 $                      16,079 $                    155 $                           -$                          54,076 $                      66.8% 

   Ticket Sales/Rentals 623,500 $                          247,966 $                    129,442 $                   13,315 $                      -$                          390,723 $                    62.7% 

Transfers In 2,500,000 $                      90 $                              17,683 $                    60 $                              -$                          17,833 $                      0.7% 

Revenue Total 64,769,112 $ 17,257,364 $ 12,782,046 $ 14,700,401 $ -$ 44,739,811 $ 69.1% 

Compensation 36,572,542 $             6,154,344 $           9,108,982 $         2,457,858 $           -$             17,721,184 $         48.5% 
   Salaries 26,534,044 $                    4,312,706 $                6,968,192 $              1,818,559 $                -$                          13,099,457 $              49.4% 

   Benefits 10,038,498 $                    1,841,638 $                2,140,790 $              639,300 $                    -$                          4,621,727 $                46.0% 

Non-Compensation 23,224,081 $             4,966,862 $           3,717,426 $         1,151,981 $           -$             9,836,269 $           42.4% 
   Equipment 710,109 $                          212,616 $                    414,715 $                   16,073 $                      -$                          643,404 $                    90.6% 

   External Professional Services 1,174,390 $                      636,141 $                    318,453 $                   94,487 $                      -$                          1,049,081 $                89.3% 

   Information/Comm/Shipping 1,539,021 $                      259,241 $                    159,199 $                   23,130 $                      -$                          441,570 $                    28.7% 

   Maintenance & Service Contracts 4,479,486 $                      2,283,716 $                1,066,087 $              353,159 $                    -$                          3,702,962 $                82.7% 

   Meal Plan Expense 2,174,457 $                      217,394 $                    694,584 $                   255,827 $                    -$                          1,167,804 $                53.7% 

   Miscellaneous Expense 8,265,687 $                      448,030 $                    159,814 $                   47,570 $                      -$                          655,413 $                    7.9% 

   Supplies 2,100,372 $                      284,927 $                    287,447 $                   50,605 $                      -$                          622,978 $                    29.7% 

   Travel 902,745 $                          169,343 $                    276,902 $                   94,253 $                      -$                          540,498 $                    59.9% 

   Utilities 1,877,814 $                      455,455 $                    340,225 $                   216,879 $                    -$                          1,012,559 $                53.9% 

Transfers Out 2,135,000 $                      1,566,875 $                -$                           -$                             -$                          1,566,875 $                73.4% 

Expense Total 61,931,623 $ 12,688,082 $ 12,826,407 $ 3,609,840 $ -$ 29,124,328 $ 47.0% 

Net Transfer to Capital Fund 1,566,875 $             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             0.0% 

Net Operating Budget $1,270,614 $4,569,282 ($44,361) $11,090,561 $0 $15,615,482 1229% 

FY26 Operating Budget Status Report Date 01.30.2026 

Revenue 

Expense 



  Page 1 of 2 

February 13, 2026 

New Hires 

 Administrative Staff 
o Garrett Davis – Director, Shawnee XP Accelerator, CBET, November 17, 2025 

o Aaron Davis – Coordinator, Educational Opportunity Center, December 1, 2025 

o Gary Featheringham – Assistant Director, Selective Admissions, CHHS, December 8, 2025 

o Scott Powers – Web Content & Social Media Manager, Marketing & Communications, January 5, 2026 

o Gina Collinsworth – Director, Entrepreneurship Programming and Community Engagement, KIH, January 20, 2026 

o Madison Cochran – Accountant, Finance & Administration, January 20, 2026 

 Faculty 

o Paige Cassidy – Assistant Professor (VF), Rehabilitation Sciences, January 12, 2026 

 Support Staff 
o Terry Jaycox – Custodian, Planning, Construction & Facilities, December 1, 2025 

o Laurie Thornberry – Custodian, Planning, Construction & Facilities, December 8, 2025 

Change of Status 

 Executive Staff 
o Jeffrey Hamilton – Dean of Students, November 22, 2025 

 Administrative Staff 
o Kelcie Jenkins – Director, Admissions, December 1, 2025 

o Austin Raines – Director, Career Services, December 1, 2025 

o Daniel Brohard – Blackboard Support Coordinator, Information Technology Support, January 19, 2026 

 Support Staff 
o Laurie Thornberry – Specialist, Registrar & Bursar, January 29, 2026 

P E R S O N N E L  A C T I V I T  Y  
R E P O R T  F Y 2 6 
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February 13, 2026 

Departures 

 Executive Staff 
o Michael Villanella – Chief of Enrollment Operations, February 2, 2026 

 Administrative Staff 
o Sarah Williamson – Admissions Associate, Admissions, December 5, 2025 

o Kevin Colley – Director Sports Information, Athletics, December 10. 2025 

o James Wilson – Coordinator, Education Opportunity Center, January 7, 2026 

o Kimberly Cox – Senior Admissions Associate, Admissions, January 23, 2026 

o Bethany McNeilan – Assistant Registrar, Registrar, January 23, 2026 

o Annette Jenkins – Coordinator, Academic Advising & Student Support Services, CHHS, February 6, 2026 

o Kelcie Jenkins – Director, Admissions, February 13, 2026 

 Support Staff 
o Charlotte Mattney – Custodian, Planning, Construction & Facilities, November 14, 2025 

o Ally Gordon – Specialist, Registrar & Bursar, December 10, 2025 

o Elisha Smith – Specialist II, Clark Memorial Library, January 23, 2026 

P E R S O N N E L  A C T I V I T Y  
R E P O R T  F Y 2 6  



February 13, 2026 

Campus Wayfinding Project - $1.5M – Capital 
 Construction continues with exterior signage. 
 Existing interior signage removal complete; temporary signage in place. 
 Completion date estimated for Spring, 2026. 

Roof and Infrastructure Project - $1.25M – Capital 
 Rhodes Center (gym) roof to begin March, 2026. 

Clark Memorial Library Renovation Project - $4.5M - Capital 
 Additional funding requested via the recent Six Year Capital Plan submission. 

Health Science Labs Renovations Project - $9.5M – Capital/Local 
 Labs project design continues. 
 Campus wide space repurposing study continues. 

Esports Arena – Kricker Innovation Hub Project - $500,000 – Capital 
 Design kick-off meeting scheduled for February 6, 2026.  

Alumni Green ADA Ramp Project - $500,000 - Capital 
 Notice to Proceed has been issued. 
 Contractor to mobilize and begin construction. 

Spartan Athletic Complex/Softball Field - $1,800,000 - Foundation 
 Notice to Proceed for Phase 1 has been issued. 
 Contractors to mobilize and begin construction. 

Advanced Manufacturing Lab - $3,850,070 – ARC Grant/Local 
 Project design underway. 

  

C A P I T A L  P R O J E C T S 
S T A T U S  R E P O R T  
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